

No. 220152, Orig.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONTANA AND WYOMING,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON,

Defendant.

**On Motion for Leave to File a
Bill of Complaint in an Original Action**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
BILL OF COMPLAINT**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW A. WARING

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol St. NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction and Interest of the *Amici Curiae*1

Argument.....5

I. The bill of complaint raises matters of paramount importance5

 A. International trade plays a central role in American foreign policy5

 B. Local interference impedes the federal prerogative to establish and implement a uniform foreign policy8

 C. Allowing Washington’s actions to stand would encourage local interference with foreign trade policy10

II. Washington’s actions violate the Foreign Commerce Clause13

 A. Washington’s conduct violates the *per se* test applicable to Foreign Commerce Clause violations13

 B. Washington’s conduct also flunks the *Pike* balancing test.....15

III. Montana and Wyoming are unable to obtain relief in any other forum18

Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	19
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	9
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	13
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	9
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. L.A. County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v.</i> <i>Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	13, 14, 16
<i>Lighthouse Res. Inc. v. Inslee</i> , 2019 WL 1572605 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2019)	20, 21
<i>Lighthouse Resources Inc. v. Inslee</i> , 2019 WL 1436846 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 1, 2019)	20
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	5, 19
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	15

Cases—continued

<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass’n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist., 874 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1989)</i>	14
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)</i>	9
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)</i>	16, 21
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom, 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)</i>	13, 14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)</i>	15, 16, 18
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)</i>	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)</i>	12
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)</i>	15
<i>Wardair Can., Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue, 477 U.S. 1 (1986)</i>	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)</i>	19, 21

Statutes and other authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 13367(a)	7
Anthony Williams, <i>Stop One-Party Rule in Big Cities</i> , CityLab (Oct. 15, 2017)	11
Association of Am. Railroads, <i>Freight Railroads & International Trade</i> (Mar. 2017)	8

Statutes and other authorities—continued

Bill Bishop, <i>The Big Sort: Why the Clustering of Like-Minded America Is Tearing Us Apart</i> (2008)	10
Craig S. Hakkio & Jun Nie, <i>Implications of Recent U.S. Energy Trends for Trade Forecasts</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City (2014)	6
Ernst & Young, <i>U.S. Coal Exports: National and State Economic Contributions</i> (May 2013).....	6
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Red States Outnumber Blue for First Time in Gallup Tracking</i> , Gallup (Feb. 3, 2016)	10
National Ass'n of Mfrs., <i>United States Manufacturing Facts</i> (revised Jan. 2018).....	8
Office of U.S. Trade Representative, <i>2018 Fact Sheet: USTR Success Stories: Opening Markets for U.S. Agricultural Exports</i>	8
Office of U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Benefits of Trade</i>	5, 6
Pacific Coast Collaborative, <i>About</i>	15
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Secretary Zinke Takes Immediate Action to Advance American Energy Independence (Mar. 29, 2017).....	7
Qinnan Zhou, <i>The U.S. Energy Pivot: A New Era for Energy Security in Asia?</i> , Woodrow Wilson Int'l Ctr. for Scholars (Mar. 26, 2015)	7
The White House, <i>National Security Strategy of the United States of America</i> (Dec. 2017).....	8

Statutes and other authorities—continued

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Permit Requirements for the State of Illinois</i>	12
U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product: Percent Change from Preceding Period</i>	6
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Concerning the Federal Coal Moratorium, Order No. 3348 (Mar. 29, 2017).....	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Coal Exports</i>	6
